FILEDFILEDSUPREME COURTCourt of AppealsSTATE OF WASHINGTONDivision II7/12/2024State of WashingtonBY ERIN L. LENNON7/11/2024 3:41 PMCLERKSUPREME COURT NO.COURT OF APPEALS NO. 57477-2-IICase #: 1032501

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CRISPÍN RENDÓN TAPIA,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

The Honorable Robert A. Lewis, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KEVIN A. MARCH Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN KOCH & GRANNIS, PLLC The Denny Building 2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250 Seattle, WA 98121 (206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION
B.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1
C.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
D.	ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW
	Review should be granted to address conflicting case law on how far prosecutors' closing arguments should be credited to disregard jury instructions that establish a potential double
	 The Court should grant RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (b)(4) review to hold that the prosecutor's closing argument cannot resolve the potential double jeopardy violation where the record shows the prosecutor's argument failed to make distinction between child rape and child molestation manifestly apparent
Е.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
WASHINGTON CASES
<u>State v. Benson</u> No. 74815-7-I, 2017 WL 3017517 (2017)20
<u>State v. Borsheim</u> 140 Wn. App. 357, 165 P.3d 417 (2007)11, 15, 16, 19
<u>State v. DeRyke</u> 110 Wn. App. 815, 41 P.3d 1225 (2002) 15, 16, 19
<u>State v. Duenas</u> No. 48119-7-II, 2017 WL 2561589 (2017)20
<u>State v. Hayes</u> 81 Wn. App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996) 18, 19
<u>State v. Kier</u> 164 Wn.2d 798, 193 P.3d 312 (2008)14, 15, 16, 19, 21
<u>State v. Land</u> 172 Wn. App. 593, 295 P.3d 782 (2013))10,
<u>State v. Miller</u> No. 33252-7-III, 2017 WL 959539 (2017)20
<u>State v. Mutch</u> 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011)11, 17, 18, 19, 21
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> noted at 199 Wn. App. 1056, 2017 WL 3017516 (2017) rev'd, 191 Wn.2d 671, 425 P.3d 847 (2018)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

<u>State v. Peña Fuentes</u> 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014)......9, 12, 18, 19, 25

<u>State v. Reedy</u> 26 Wn. App. 2d 379, 527 P.3d 156 review denied, 1 Wn.3d 1029, 534 P.3d 798 (2023) 19, 20

<u>State v. Rendón Tapia</u> noted at ____ Wn. App. 2d ___, 2024 WL 2938813 (2024).....1, 8, 10, 11, 22, 23, 25

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER PROVISIONS

GR 14.1
Const. art. I, § 9 11, 13
U.S. CONST. amend. V 11, 13
RAP 13.42, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26

A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND COURT OF</u> <u>APPEALS DECISION</u>

Petitioner Crispín Rendón Tapia, the appellant below, seeks review of the Court of Appeals decision <u>State v. Rendón</u> <u>Tapia</u>, noted at ____ Wn. App. 2d ___, 2024 WL 2938813, No. 57477-2-II (Jun. 11, 2024).¹
